

تحية طيبة وبعد ،،،

**الموضوع: النتائج المالية الأولية غير المدققة للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2022**

يسر البنك الأهلي ش.م.ع.ع أن يعلن عن النتائج الأولية غير المدققة لفترة ثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2022 :

(أ) ارتفع صافي القروض والسلفيات والتمويل بنسبة 7.1٪ لينمو من 2,274.2 مليون ريال عماني في 31 مارس 2021 إلى 2,435.9 مليون ريال عماني نتيجة الزيادة في محفظة قروض الشركات.

(ب) زادت ودائع العملاء بنسبة 11.9٪ لتصل إلى 2,180.1 مليون ريال عماني كما في 31 مارس 2022 من 1,947.8 مليون ريال عماني نتيجة الزيادة في الودائع تحت الطلب والإيداع.

(ج) ارتفاع إيرادات التشغيل بنسبة 13.7٪ ليصل إلى 22.30 مليون ريال عماني لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2022 من 19.62 مليون ريال عماني لنفس الفترة في عام 2021.

(د) ارتفعت مصروفات التشغيل خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2022 بنسبة 19.6٪ ويرجع ذلك أساساً إلى التوسع في أعمال البنك وافتتاح فروع جديدة و الإستثمار في التحول الرقمي.

(هـ) بالنسبة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2022 ، سجل البنك الأهلي زيادة بنسبة 18.4٪ في صافي الأرباح بعد الضرائب التي ارتفعت من 6.35 مليون ريال عماني في 31 مارس 2021 إلى 7.52 مليون ريال عماني في 31 مارس 2022.

التغير %	31 مارس 2021	31 مارس 2022	
	مليون ريال		
7.1	2,274.2	2,435.9	صافي القروض والسلف و التمويل
12.2	2,821.3	3,166.6	إجمالي الأصول
11.9	1,947.8	2,180.1	ودائع العملاء
1.4	413.3	419.3	إجمالي حقوق المساهمين*
13.7	19.62	22.30	إيرادات التشغيل
19.6	8.13	9.72	مصروفات التشغيل
8.3	4.00	3.67	صافي انخفاض قيمة الأصول الماليه
19.0	7.49	8.91	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبه
18.4	6.35	7.52	ربح الفترة

\* إجمالي الحقوق تشمل سندات رأس المال الإضافي من المستوى الأول والتي يتم تداولها في بورصة مسقط

النتائج المالية الموضحة أعلاه غير مدققة و تخضع لموافقة مجلس إدارة البنك.

ونفضلوا بقبول فائق الإحترام والتقدير



سعيد بن عبدالله الحاتمي  
الرئيس التنفيذي

Ahli Bank S.A.O.C.  
P.O Box 545, PC 116  
Mina Al Fahal, Sultanate of Oman  
Tel: (+968) 24577000  
Fax: (+968) 24568001

البنك الأهلي ش.م.ع.ع.  
ص.ب. ٥٤٥ الرمز البريدي ١١٦  
ميناء الفحل، سلطنة عمان  
هاتف: ٢٤٥٧٧٠٠٠ (+٩٦٨)  
فاكس: ٢٤٥٦٨٠٠١ (+٩٦٨)

Date: 13 April 2022

After Compliments

**Subject: ahlibank's initial unaudited results for the three months period ended 31 March 2022**

Ahli Bank SAOG announces its initial un-audited results for the three months' period ended 31 March 2022 as follows:

- Loans & Advances and Financing, net increased by 7.1% to grow from RO 2,274.2 million as at 31 March 2021 to RO 2,435.9 million mainly on account of corporate loans.
- Customer deposits increased by 11.9% reaching RO 2,180.1 million as at 31 March 2022 from RO 1,947.8 million mainly due to increase in demand and saving deposits.
- Operating Income increased by 13.7% to reach RO 22.30 million for the three months period ended 31 March 2022 from RO 19.62 for the same period in 2021.
- Operating expenses during the three months period ended 31 March 2022 increased by 19.6% mainly on account of the business growth, branch network expansion and investments in digital transformation initiatives.
- For the three months period ended 31 March 2022, ahlibank recorded an increase of 18.4% in the profit after tax which increased from RO 6.35 million in 31 March 2021 to RO 7.52 million in 31 March 2022.

	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-21	Change %
	<i>All Figures RO in Millions</i>		
<b>Loans &amp; advances and Financing, net</b>	2,435.9	2,274.2	7.1
<b>Total assets</b>	3,166.6	2,821.3	12.2
<b>Customers' deposits</b>	2,180.1	1,947.8	11.9
<b>Total equity*</b>	419.3	413.3	1.4
<b>Operating income</b>	22.30	19.62	13.7
<b>Operating expenses</b>	9.72	8.13	19.6
<b>Net impairment on financial assets</b>	3.67	4.00	8.3
<b>Profit before taxation</b>	8.91	7.49	19.0
<b>Profit for the period</b>	7.52	6.35	18.4

\* Total equity includes Tier 1 perpetual bonds, which are listed and traded in Muscat Stock Exchange.

The above results are un-audited and subject to approval by the Board of Directors.

Sincerely,

  
Said Abdullah Al Hatmi  
Chief Executive Officer



Ahli Bank S.A.O.G  
P.O Box 545, PC 116,  
Mina Al Fahal, Sultanate of Oman  
Tel: (+968) 24577000  
Fax: (+968) 24568001

info@ahlibank.om | www.ahlibank.om

البنك الأهلي ش.م.ع.ع.  
ص.ب. ٥٤٥، الرمز البريدي ١١٦  
ميناء الفحل، سلطنة عمان  
هاتف: ٢٤٥٧٧٠٠٠ (+٩٦٨)  
فاكس: ٢٤٥٦٨٠٠١ (+٩٦٨)